OP \$165.00 2504102

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM401955

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
FCC, LLC d/b/a First Capital		10/05/2016	Limited Liability Company: FLORIDA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Twin City Knitting Company, Inc.	
Street Address:	P.O. BOX 1179	
City:	Conover	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	28613	
Entity Type:	Corporation: NORTH CAROLINA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	2504102	TCK		
Registration Number:	2215249			
Registration Number:	3472823	REACS		
Registration Number:	2280938	REACS		
Registration Number:	3133568	FANTASY LEAGUE		
Registration Number:	3963297	TCK SLOG SERIES		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7043778156

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7043778156

Email: jcarusone@robinsonbradshaw.com

Correspondent Name: Jennifer Carusone

Address Line 1: 101 N. Tryon St., Suite 1900

Address Line 2: Robinson, Bradshaw & Hinson, P.A.

Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28246

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jennifer carusone
SIGNATURE: /Jennifer Carusone/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/14/2016

Total Attachments: 3

source=Twin City Release 10.13.16#page1.tif source=Twin City Release 10.13.16#page2.tif

source=Twin City Release 10.13.16#page3.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST, dated as of October 5, 2016 (this "Release"), is granted by FCC, LLC d/b/a First Capital, a Florida limited liability company (the "Lender").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain (i) the Factoring and Inventory Advances and Security Agreement by and among Lender and TWIN CITY KNITTING COMPANY, INC. (the "Grantor") dated as of December 21, 2009 ("Factoring Agreement"), and (ii) the Trademark Security Agreement by and among the Lender and Grantor dated as of December 21, 2009 ("Trademark Security Agreement" and together with Factoring Agreement, the "Security Documents"), the Grantor granted to the Lender, a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under all of its Trademark Collateral, including without limitation, the trademark registrations and applications set forth on the attached Schedule A;

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded in the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 31, 2009 at Reel 4123, Frame 0798; and

WHEREAS, the terms and condition of the Trademark Security Agreement have been fulfilled, and the Lender now releases it security interest in the Trademark Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Lender hereby covenants and agrees as follows;

- All capitalized terms used herein without definition shall have the meanings set forth (or incorporated) in the Trademark Security Agreement.
- 2. Lender does hereby, in each case, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind whatsoever, (a) irrevocably and unconditionally terminate the Trademark Security Agreement, (b) terminate, cancel and release the security interests created under the Trademark Security Agreement in the Trademark Collateral, and (c) discharge and relinquish any and all rights, title and interest it has in the Trademark Collateral.
- 3. Lender hereby acknowledges and agrees that the Grantor has completely and timely satisfied their Obligations in full (other than Obligations that pursuant to the express term of the Factoring Agreement survive termination of the Factoring Agreement). Lender hereby confirms that the Grantor shall have no further obligations of any kind under the Security Documents.
- 4. Lender hereby authorizes the filing, without further notice, of this Release and any termination that is necessary to release the Trademark Collateral, at the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any comparable office outside the United States by the Grantor (or Grantor's designee), at Grantor's sole cost and expense. Lender hereby agrees to execute, acknowledge and deliver to the Grantor all such further instruments and to take all such further

actions as may be reasonably request or are required in order to more fully and effectively carry out the purposes of this Release.

4. This Release (i) may be executed in one or more counterparts, all of which, taken together, shall constitute one and the same instrument, (ii) sets forth the entire agreement among the parties relating to the subject matter pertaining hereto, and no term or provision hereof may be amended, changed, waived, discharged or terminated orally or otherwise, except in writing signed by each such party, (iii) shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns and (iv) may be delivered by facsimile or other means of electronic transmission (including .pdf) and such transmission shall constitute an original for all purposes, and no party seeking to enforce any provision hereof shall be required to produce a manually executed counterpart of this Release.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Lender has caused this Release of Security Interest to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first set forth above.

LENDER:

FCC, LLC d/b/a First Capital a Florida limited liability company

vanie: / //// Title: / </

[Signature Page to Termination of Security Interest in Trademark Rights]

Schedule A

U.S. Trademark Registrations and Applications

Trudemark	Country	App. Number	App. Date	Reg. Number	Reg. Date
.33%	US	76163691	14-Nov-00	2504102	6-Nov-01
	US	75248343	26-Feb-97	2215249	29-Dec-98
(Resp)	US	77009529	28-Sep-06	3472823	22-Jul-08
Nesc	US	75468035	14-Apr-98	2280938	28-Sep-99
Setati Legaz	US	76617372	22-Oct-04	3133568	22-Aug-06
	US	78933710	20-Jul-06	3963297	17-May-11

TRADEMARK REEL: 005899 FRAME: 0948

RECORDED: 10/14/2016